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Bitte lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung vor Montage und erster Benut-
zung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie auf!

 SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
VACUUM ist ein Haltersystem, bei dem base (Abb. A) und case (Abb. B) durch 
Magnete zusammengehalten und von einem Saugnapf gesichert werden, an 
dem ein Unterdruck entsteht, sobald hohe Kräfte auf das case wirken. 
Die Verwendung der VACUUM screw base und eines verwendeten VACUUM 
case/VACUUM uni phone patch darf ausschließlich in Verbindung mit den 
dafür vorgesehenen VACUUM-Originalprodukten erfolgen. Andernfalls kann 
es zu Funktionsbeeinträchtigungen kommen.
Achtung: Nicht für Extremsportarten, den Einsatz an Motorrädern, Kraft-
fahrzeugen, Luftfahrzeugen und Drohnen geeignet! 
Die VACUUM screw base enthält Magnete und darf daher nicht in unmittel-
barer Nähe von elektronischen Implantaten, wie z.B. Herzschrittmachern 
und Defibrillatoren, verwendet werden. 
Das Kombinieren mehrerer VACUUM screw base-Produkte sowie die Nutzung 
mit einem Tablet ist unzulässig. 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass die VACUUM screw base keinen Vibrationen ausgesetzt 
ist, da sich die Verschraubungen lösen könnten. Sollten sich Verschraubungen 
während der Benutzung lösen, entfernen Sie das Smartphone inkl. VACUUM 
case/VACUUM uni phone patch und ziehen sie alle Gewinde erneut fest. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Fotoequipment mit der VACUUM screw base 
kompatibel ist und einwandfrei miteinander funktioniert. 
Bei der Verwendung einer Stativplatte, muss die VACUUM screw base parallel 
mit der Stativplatte fest verschraubbar sein, andernfalls ist die VACUUM screw 
base für diese Anwendung ungeeignet. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Teile der VACUUM screw base sowie alle Gewinde 
und Kontaktflächen frei von Verschmutzungen und Fremdkörpern (insbeson-
dere ferromagnetische Fremdkörper wie Metallstaub oder eisenhaltiger Sand) 
sind, damit das Schließen ordnungsgemäß erfolgen kann. 
Die VACUUM screw base ist nicht spülmaschinengeeignet und nicht mikro-
wellengeeignet! Zur Reinigung bitte ausschließlich klares Wasser benutzen. 
Legen Sie die VACUUM screw base nicht in den Gefrierschrank! 
Stellen Sie sicher, dass das verwendete VACUUM case/der VACUUM uni pho-
ne patch von der VACUUM screw base vollständig angezogen werden kann, 
ohne gegen die VACUUM screw base oder andere Objekte zu stoßen. 
Der Bedienhebel der VACUUM screw base muss frei beweglich sein. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Spacer der VACUUM screw base sicher mit 
dem Cold Shoe-Adapter verbunden sind, damit sich die einzelnen Komponen-
ten nicht voneinander lösen oder abdrehen können. 
Achtung: Die VACUUM screw base fungiert als Halter für ein Smartphone 
und nicht als Tragegriff. 
Prüfen Sie vor jeder Benutzung, ob die VACUUM screw base und das ver-
wendete VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch richtig verbunden, frei von 
Kratzern und frei von Verschmutzungen sind! 
Sollten Mängel gleich welcher Art auftreten, stellen Sie die Benutzung um-
gehend ein und kontaktieren Sie ihren Fachhändler!

 TECHNISCHE DATEN
Kompatibilität: ¼” – 20 UNC Zoll Gewindeschraube, Cold Shoe
Materialien: PA6, PA66GF15, PA66GF30, Neodym, Edelstahl, Silikon, 
Aluminium
Hergestellt in China 

 MONTAGE
Verschrauben Sie die gewünschte Anzahl der einzelnen Spacer (Abb F) mit-
einander. Anschließend kann der Cold Shoe-Adapter (Abb G) an die definierte 
Spacer-Kombination angeschraubt werden. Die VACUUM screw base (Abb 
E) kann nun mit der zusammengesetzten Spacer-Kombination mit und ohne 
Cold Shoe-Adapter verbunden werden. 
Die VACCUM screw base kann mit und ohne Nutzung der Spacer auf einer 
Stativplatte verschraubt werden (Abb. H).
Ebenso ist die VACCUM screw base auch ohne Spacer und nur mit dem Cold 
Shoe-Adapter zur Verbdingung mit einem Cold Shoe ihres Fotoequipments 
verwendbar (Abb. I). Der Cold Shoe-Adapter muss dabei ohne Schwierigkeiten 
in den Cold Shoe einschiebbar sein (Abb. L). 
Die untere Kontermutter wird nach unten geschraubt (Abb. K), sodass sie auf 
die Oberseite der Cold Shoe-Aufnahme drückt. Die obere Kontermutter (Abb. 
J) wird nach oben geschraubt, sodass sie gegen den Spacer oder die VACU-
UM screw base drückt. Beide Kontermuttern müssen jeweils mit ausreichend 
Anpressdruck festgeschraubt werden, sodass sich die VACUUM screw base 
nicht selbständig herauslösen kann.
Sobald alle Einzelteile fest miteinander verschraubt sind, kann die komplet-
tierte VACUUM screw base mit geeignetem Fotoequipment zusammen be-
nutzt werden. 

 BENUTZUNG
Machen Sie sich vor Benutzung mit der Handhabung der VACUUM  screw base 
und dem verwendeten VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch vertraut und 
überprüfen Sie deren einwandfreie Funktion. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die 
Montage ordnungsgemäß erfolgt ist. 
Um das verwendete VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch mit der VACU-
UM screw base zu verbinden, führen Sie das verwendete VACUUM case/den 
VACUUM uni phone patch an die VACUUM screw base (Abb. C). Lassen Sie 
das verwendete VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch auf die VACUUM 
screw base schnappen. Sie hören das „Schnapp-Geräusch“, sobald sich das 
verwendete VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch und VACUUM screw 
base berühren. 
Zum Lösen des verwendeten VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch drü-
cken Sie den Bedienhebel an der VACUUM screw base nach unten (Abb. D). 
Entnehmen Sie bei gedrücktem Bedienhebel das verwendete VACUUM case/
VACUUM uni phone patch und lassen dann den Bedienhebel wieder in die 
Ausgangsposition schnappen. 
Sollte die VACUUM screw base oder das verwendete VACUUM case/VA-
CUUM uni phone patch verschmutzt sein, reinigen Sie diese umgehend mit 
klarem Wasser.

 BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG
Die VACUUM screw base ist für die Montage und Benutzung an dafür vorge-
sehenem Fotoequipment mit Stativplatte oder Cold Shoe vorgesehen und darf 
nur in Verbindung mit den dafür genannten kompatiblem VACUUM cases/uni 
phone patch verwendet werden. 
Jede von der bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung abweichende Benutzung 
gilt als bestimmungswidrig, da es ansonsten zu Fehlfunktionen, Beschädigun-
gen oder Verletzungen führen kann.

 ENTSORGUNG
Die VACUUM screw base kann im Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Beachten Sie bit-
te die in Ihrem Land geltenden Umweltvorschriften hinsichtlich der Entsorgung.

 HAFTUNG 
Wir haben alle Anstrengungen unternommen, um die Gebrauchsanweisung 
richtig, vollständig und so exakt wie möglich zu gestalten. Abweichungen können 
nicht vollständig ausgeschlossen werden, sodass für Fehler in der zur Verfügung 
gestellten Gebrauchsanweisung keine Haftung übernommen werden kann. 
Für Schäden, die durch die Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung oder 
die nicht bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung entstehen, übernehmen wir 
keine Haftung. 
Wird die VACUUM screw base zweckentfremdet, unsachgemäß verwen-
det oder eigenmächtig repariert, wird keine Haftung für eventuelle Schäden 
übernommen.

 IMPRESSUM
Dieses Produkt ist durch eine oder mehrere veröffentlichte Patentanmeldun-
gen geschützt. Weitere Informationen zum Patentschutz der VACUUM-Pro-
duktreihe erhalten Sie auf: www.fidlock.com/patents

Für nähere Informationen besuchen Sie unsere Website:
www.fidlock.com/consumer.

FIDLOCK GmbH, Kirchhorster Straße 39, 30659 Hannover, Deutschland, 
AG Hannover, HRB 204281, E-Mail: info-bike@fidlock.com
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Please read these instructions carefully before assembly or first use and 
keep them for later reference!

 SAFETY INFORMATION
VACUUM is a holder system in which the base (Fig. A) and patch (Fig. B) are 
held together by magnets and which is secured with a suction cup creating a 
vacuum as soon as high forces act on the case.
The VACUUM screw base and a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch 
may only be used in conjunction with the VACUUM original products intend-
ed for this. Otherwise malfunctions may occur.
Important: Important: Not suitable for extreme sports, use on motorbikes, 
motor vehicles, aircraft or drones!
The VACUUM screw base contains magnets and must therefore not be 
used in the immediate vicinity of electronic implants, such as pacemakers 
and defibrillators.
Combining multiple VACUUM screw base products, as well as use with a tab-
let, is not permitted. Make sure that the VACUUM screw base is not exposed 
to any vibrations, as the screws could come loose. If the screws come loose 
during use, remove the smartphone including VACUUM case/VACUUM uni 
phone patch and re-tighten all threads.
Make sure that your camera equipment is compatible with the VACUUM 
screw base and they work properly together.
When using a tripod mount, the VACUUM screw base must be able to be 
screwed tight to the tripod mount in parallel, otherwise the VACUUM screw 
base is not suitable for this application.
Make sure that all parts of the VACUUM screw base as well as all threads and 
contact surfaces are free of dirt and foreign bodies (especially ferromagnetic 
foreign bodies such as metal dust or ferrous sand) so that closure can occur 
properly.
The VACUUM screw base is not dishwasher or microwave safe! Please use 
only clear water for cleaning. Do not place the VACUUM screw base in the 
freezer!
Make sure that the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch used can 
be joined fully and tightly with the VACUUM screw base without bumping 
against the VACUUM screw base or other objects. The control lever of the 
VACUUM screw base must be able to move freely.
Make sure that the spacers of the VACUUM screw base are securely joined 
with the cold shoe adapter to prevent the individual components from com-
ing loose or twisting off.
Important: The VACUUM screw base acts as a smartphone holder and 
not as a grip.
Before every use, check whether the VACUUM screw base and VACU-
UM case/VACUUM uni phone patch used are correctly joined and free of 
scratches and dirt!
If you discover defects of any kind, cease use immediately and contact your 
retailer!

 TECHNICAL DATA
Compatibility: ¼” – 20 UNC inch thread screw, cold shoe
Materials: PA6, PA66GF15, PA66GF30, neodymium, stainless steel, silicone, 
aluminium 
Manufactured in China

 ASSEMBLY
Screw together the desired number of individual spacers (Fig. F). Next, the 
cold shoe adapter (Fig. G) can be screwed onto the defined spacer combina-
tion. The VACUUM screw base (Fig. E) can now be joined with the assembled 
spacer combination with and without the cold shoe adapter.
The VACCUM screw base can be screwed onto the tripod mount with or 
without using the spacers  (Fig. H).
The VACCUM screw base can also be used without spacers and only with the 
cold shoe adapter to join with a cold shoe in your camera equipment (Fig. I). 
The cold shoe adapter must be able to be pushed into the cold shoe without 
difficulty (Fig. L). 
The lower lock nut is screwed down (Fig. K) so that it presses on the top 
of the cold shoe mount. The upper lock nut is screwed upwards (Fig. J) so 
that it presses against the spacer or the VACUUM scew base. Both lock nuts 
must be tightened with sufficient pressure so that the VACUUM screw base 
cannot detach itself.
Once all of the individual parts are tightly screwed together, the completed 
VACUUM screw base can be used with suitable camera equipment.

 USE
Before use, familiarise yourself with how the VACUUM screw base and the 
VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch used are handled and check that 
they are functioning properly. Confirm that the product has been assembled 
properly.
To join the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch in use with the VAC-
UUM screw base, guide the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch used 
onto the VACUUM screw base (Fig. C). Snap the VACUUM case/VACUUM 
uni phone patch used onto the VACUUM screw base. You will hear a “snap-
ping sound” as soon as the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch used 
and the VACUUM screw base touch each other.
To remove the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch used, press the 
lever on the VACUUM screw base downward (Fig. D). With the control lever 
pressed, remove the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch and then 
snap the control lever back to its original position. 
If the VACUUM screw base or the VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch 
used are dirty, clean then immediately with clear water.

 INTENDED USE
The VACUUM screw base is intended for mounting and use on dedicated 
camera equipment with a tripod mount or cold shoe and may only be used 
in combination with the named compatible VACUUM case/VACUUM uni 
phone patch.
Any other use is considered improper and is prohibited as it could lead to 
malfunctions, damage or injuries.

 DISPOSAL
The VACUUM screw base can be disposed of in household waste. Please 
observe the environmental regulations applicable in your country regarding 
disposal.

 LIABILITY
We have gone to great lengths to ensure that the operating instructions are 
correct, complete and as precise as possible. However, deviations cannot be 
entirely ruled out, and no liability can be accepted for errors in the provided 
operating instructions.
We accept no liability for damage resulting from failure to heed the operating 
instructions.
If the VACUUM screw base is used improperly or for another purpose or is 
repaired by the user, no liability is accepted for any damages.

 LEGAL INFORMATION
This product is protected by one or more published patent applications. For 
more information on the patent protection of the VACUUM product range, 
please visit: www.fidlock.com/patents

See our website for more information:
www.fidlock.com/consumer.

FIDLOCK GmbH, Kirchhorster Straße 39, 30659 Hanover, Germany, 
AG Hanover, HRB 204281, E-mail: info-bike@fidlock.com

http:// www.fidlock.com/patents
http://www.fidlock.com/patents
http://www.fidlock.com/consumer
mailto:info-bike%40fidlock.com?subject=
http://www.fidlock.com/patents
http://www.fidlock.com/consumer
mailto:info-bike%40fidlock.com?subject=
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Por favor, leia estas instruções de utilização cuidadosamente antes da pri-
meira utilização e guarde-as!

 INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA
O VACUUM é um sistema de suporte magnético no qual a base (Fig. A) e a 
case (Fig. B) são mantidas unidas por ação de ímanes, fixos por uma ventosa, 
que gera vácuo, assim que são exercidas forças maiores sobre a case.
A utilização da VACUUM screw base  e de um VACUUM case/VACUUM uni 
phone patch  requerem o uso de produtos originais VACUUM previstos para o 
efeito. Caso contrário podem ocorrer problemas de funcionamento.
Atenção: Inadequado para utilização em desportos radicais, em motas ou 
veículos automóveis, aviões ou dro-nes!
A VACUUM screw base contém ímanes, pelo que não pode ser utilizada na 
proximidade imediata de implantes eletrónicos, como sendo pacemakers 
e desfibrilhadores.
Não é permitida a combinação de vários produtos VACUUM screw base nem a 
utilização com um tablet. Certifique-se de que a VACUUM screw base não fica 
exposta a vibrações, sob pena de soltar as uniões roscadas. Na eventualidade 
de as uniões roscadas se soltarem durante a utilização, retire o smartphone 
incl. a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch e volte a apertar todas as 
uniões roscadas.
Certifique-se de que o seu equipamento fotográfico é compatível com a VA-
CUUM screw base e funcionam na perfeição em conjunto.
Em caso de utilização de um suporte de tripé, a VACUUM screw base deve es-
tar aparafusada paralela ao suporte de tripé, caso contrário a VACUUM screw 
base não se adequa a esta aplicação.
Certifique-se de que todos os componentes da VACUUM screw base e todas 
as uniões roscadas e superfícies de contacto estão isentas de sujidade e de 
corpos estranhos (sobretudo corpos estranhos ferromagnéticos como poeira 
metálica ou areia com teor de ferro), para que o fecho se faça corretamente.
A VACUUM screw base não é adequada para utilização em máquina de lavar 
louça nem micro-ondas! Utilizar apenas água limpa para proceder à lavagem. 
Não coloque a VACUUM screw base no congelador!
Certifique-se de que a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch da VACUUM 
screw base seja totalmente atraída, sem colidir com a VACUUM screw base 
ou outros objetos. A alavanca de comando da VACUUM screw base deve mo-
ver-se livremente.
Certifique-se de que o distanciador da VACUUM screw base está ligado, em 
segurança, ao adaptador do suporte de acessórios, evitando que os compo-
nentes individuais se soltem uns dos outros ou possam ser desapertados.
Atenção: A VACUUM screw base funciona como suporte para smartphone 
e não como pega de transporte.
Antes de cada utilização, verifique se a VACUUM screw base e a VACUUM 
case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizada está montada corretamente, isenta 
de riscos e de sujidades!
Caso se verifiquem defeitos deste tipo, deixar imediatamente de utilizar o pro-
duto e contactar o seu revendedor especializado.

 DADOS TÉCNICOS
Compatibilidade: ¼” – parafuso roscado 20 polegadas UNC, suporte para 
acessório
Materiais: PA6, PA66GF15, PA66GF30, neodímio, aço inoxidável, silicone, 
alumínio 
Fabricado na China

 MONTAGEM
Aperte o número de distanciadores (Fig. F) individuais pretendidos entre si. 
Seguidamente, o adaptador do suporte para acessório (Fig. G) é apertado à 
combinação distanciadorpretendida. A VACUUM screw base (Fig. E) pode 
agora ser ligada ao distanciadorcombinado com e sem suporte para acessório.
A VACUUM screw base pode ser aparafusada com e sem utilização do distan-
ciador num suporte de tripé (Fig. H).
Do mesmo modo, a VACUUM screw base pode ser utilizada com ou sem dis-
tanciador e apenas com o adaptador do suporte para acessório para ligação 
a um suporte de acessóriodo seu equipamento fotográfico (Fig. I). O adap-
tador do suporte de acessóriodeve poder ser facilmente inserido no suporte 
de acessório (Fig. L). 
A contraporca inferior (Fig. K) é apertada para baixo, por forma a pressionar, 
no lado superior, no apoio adaptador do suporte de acessórios. A contraporca 
superior (Fig. J) é apertada para cima, de modo a exercer pressão contra o 
Spacer ou a VACUUM screw base. As duas contraporcas devem ser apertadas 
respetivamente com suficiente pressão de compressão, de modo a impedir 
que a VACUUM screw base se solte automaticamente.
Assim que todos os componentes individuais estejam bem apertados entre 
si, a VACUUM screw base completa pode ser utilizada com o equipamento 
fotográfico adequado.

 UTILIZAÇÃO
Antes da utilização deve familiarizar-se com o manuseamento da VACUUM 
screw base e a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizada e verificar 
o funcionamento correto das mesmas. Certifique-se de que a montagem foi 
feita adequadamente.
Para unir a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizada com a VA-
CUUM screw base, aproximar a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch da 
VACUUM screw base (Fig. C). Deixar a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch utilizada engatar na VACUUM screw base. Irá ouvir o encaixe assim que 
a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch e a VACUUM screw base entra-
rem em contacto.
Para soltar a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizado, pressionar 
a alavanca de comando à VACUUM screw base para baixo (Fig. D). Com a 
alavanca de comando pressionada, retire a VACUUM case/VACUUM uni pho-
ne patch utilizado e solte novamente a alavanca de comando para a posição 
inicial. Se a VACUUM screw base ou o VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch utilizado apresentar sujidade, limpar imediatamente com água limpa.

 UTILIZAÇÃO ADEQUADA
A VACUUM screw base está prevista para montagem e utilização no equi-
pamento fotográfico previsto para o efeito com suporte de tripé ou suporte 
de acessórioe apenas pode ser utilizada em conjunto com os VACUUM case/
VACUUM uni phone patch compatível para o efeito.
Qualquer outra utilização que não a correta é considerada imprópria e é proibi-
da, pois pode levar a falhas funcionais, danos ou ferimentos.

 ELIMINAÇÃO
A VACUUM screw base pode ser eliminada no lixo doméstico. Observe os re-
gulamentos ambientais aplicáveis no seu país em relação à reciclagem.

 RESPONSABILIDADE
Fizemos todos os esforços para garantir que as instruções de utilização es-
tejam corretas, completas e descritas com a máxima precisão possível. As 
divergências não podem ser completamente excluídas, não sendo possível 
assumir assim a responsabilidade sobre erros existentes nestas instruções de 
utilização disponibilizadas.
Não nos responsabilizamos por danos causados por falha no cumprimento 
das instruções de utilização.
Se a VACUUM screw base for utilizada para outros fins, se for utilizada indevi-
damente ou reparada pelo utilizador, não será assumida qualquer responsabi-
lidade por eventuais danos sofridos.

 FICHA TÉCNICA
Este produto está protegido por um ou vários dos seguintes pedidos de patente 
publicados. Outras informações relativas à proteção de patente dos produtos da 
série VACUUM podem ser consultadas em: www.fidlock.com/patents

Para mais informações, consulte a nossa página web: 
www.fidlock.com/consumer.

FIDLOCK GmbH, Kirchhorster Straße 39, 30659 Hannover, Alemanha,  
Tribunal de Registos de Hanover, Registo comercial 204281, 
E-mail: info-bike@fidlock.com
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¡Lea detenidamente estas instrucciones de uso antes de utilizar el producto 
por primera vez y guárdelas bien!

 INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD
VACUUM es un sistema de sujeción magnético en el que la base (fig. A) y la 
case (fig. B) se unen con imanes y quedan fijadas mediante una ventosa que 
genera una presión negativa en cuanto se ejerce una fuerza elevada sobre 
la case.
La VACUUM screw base y una VACUUM case/un VACUUM uni phone patch 
utilizada solo deben usarse en combinación con los productos originales 
VACUUM previstos para ello. De lo contrario, pueden producirse fallos de 
funcionamiento.
Atención: ¡Este producto no es apto para deportes extremos, ni para ser 
usado en motocicletas, automóviles, aeronaves o drones!
La VACUUM screw base contiene imanes, por lo que no debe utilizarse 
cerca de personas con implantes electrónicos, como, p. ej., marcapasos y 
desfibriladores.
No está permitida la combinación de varios productos VACUUM screw ba-
se ni el uso con una tableta. Asegúrese de que la VACUUM screw base no 
esté sometida a vibraciones que pudieran aflojar los tornillos de fijación. En 
caso de que se soltase algún tornillo de fijación durante el uso, retire el móvil 
y la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch y apriete de nuevo todas las 
uniones roscadas.
Asegúrese de que su equipo fotográfico es compatible con la VACUUM screw 
base y que ambos funcionan sin problemas entre sí.
Al utilizar una placa de soporte, la VACUUM screw base debe poderse fijar 
en paralelo con la placa de soporte. De lo contrario, la VACUUM screw base 
no es adecuada.
Asegúrese de que todas las piezas de la VACUUM screw base, así como 
todas las roscas no contienen suciedad ni cuerpos extraños (especialmente 
ferromagnéticos, como polvo metálico o arena con contenido de hierro) para 
poderlo cerrar bien.
La VACUUM screw base no es apta para su limpieza en el lavavajillas ni para 
su uso en el microondas. Utilice exclusivamente agua limpia para la limpieza. 
¡No introduzca la VACUUM screw base en el congelador!
Asegúrese de que la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch pueda fi-
jarse completamente por la VACUUM screw base sin chocar con la VACUUM 
screw base ni ningún otro objeto. La palanca de control de la VACUUM screw 
base debe poderse mover libremente.
Asegúrese de que los separadores de la VACUUM screw base están bien uni-
dos al adaptador de zapata para que los distintos componentes no se suelten 
entre sí o para que no se puedan girar.
Atención: La VACUUM screw base funciona como soporte, no como asa de 
transporte.
Antes de cada uso, compruebe que la VACUUM screw base y la VACUUM 
case/el VACUUM uni phone patch estén correctamente unidos, carezcan de 
arañazos y estén limpios.
Si se produce cualquier tipo de defecto, deje de usar inmediatamente el pro-
ducto y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor especializado.

 DATOS TÉCNICOS
Compatibilidad: rosca ¼” – 20 UNC, zapata
Materiales: PA6, PA66GF15, PA66GF30, neodimio, acero inoxidable, silicona, 
aluminio 
Fabricado en China

 MONTAJE
Atornille el número deseado de separadores (fig. F) entre sí. A continuación 
se puede atornillar el adaptador de zapata (fig. G) a la combinación definida 
de separadores. La VACUUM screw base (fig. E) puede unirse ahora con la 
combinación de separadorescon y sin adaptador de zapata.
La VACUUM screw base se puede atornillar con y sin separadores a una placa 
de soporte (fig. H).
Del mismo modo, la VACUUM screw base también se puede usar sin sepa-
radores y solo con el adaptador de zapatapara unir su equipo fotográfico a 
unazapata (fig. I). El adaptador de zapatadebe poder deslizar sin problemas 
en la zapata (fig. L). 
La contratuerca inferior (fig. K) debe enroscarse hacia abajo, de modo que 
haga presión en la parte superior del soporte del adaptador de zapata. La 
contratuerca superior (fig. J) debe enroscarse hacia arriba, de modo que haga 
presión en el separador o en la VACUUM screw base. Ambas contratuercas 
deben enroscarse con la presión suficiente, de modo que la VACUUM screw 
base no pueda soltarse.
En el momento en que todos los componentes están firmemente atornillados 
entre sí, puede utilizarse la VACUUM screw base con el equipo fotográfico 
adecuado.

 USO
Antes del uso, familiarícese con el manejo de la VACUUM screw base y de la 
VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch y compruebe que funcionan co-
rrectamente. Asegúrese de que el montaje se haya realizado correctamente.
Para unir la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch con la VACUUM 
screw base, acerque la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch a la VA-
CUUM screw base (fig. C). Encaje la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone 
patch en la VACUUM screw base. Escuchará un «sonido» cuando la VACUUM 
case/el VACUUM uni phone patch y la VACUUM screw base hayan encajado 
entre sí.
Para soltar la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch presione la palan-
ca de control de la VACUUM screw base hacia abajo (fig. D). Con la palanca 
presionada, retire la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch y suelte la 
palanca para que vuelva sola a la posición inicial. Si la VACUUM screw base  
o la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch estuvieran sucios, límpielos 
inmediatamente con agua limpia.

 USO PREVISTO
La VACUUM screw base está prevista para su montaje y uso en equipos de 
fotografía aptos para ello con placa de soporte o con zapata  y solo debe uti-
lizarse en combinación con la VACUUM case/el VACUUM uni phone patch 
compatible especificado.
Cualquier uso diferente se considera contrario al uso previsto y queda prohi-
bido, ya que, de lo contrario, pueden producirse errores de funcionamiento, 
daños o lesiones.

 DESECHO
La VACUUM screw base puede desecharse con la basura doméstica. Tenga 
en cuenta las disposiciones medioambientales sobre desecho aplicables en 
su país.

 RESPONSABILIDAD
Hemos puesto el máximo esmero en proporcionar unas instrucciones de 
uso lo más correctas, completas y exactas posible. No obstante, no pueden 
descartarse errores, por lo que no asumiremos responsabilidad alguna por los 
fallos que puedan contener las instrucciones de uso proporcionadas.
Tampoco asumiremos responsabilidad alguna por los daños derivados del 
incumplimiento de lo dispuesto en las instrucciones de uso.
Si se utiliza la VACUUM screw base para otros fines o de forma incorrecta, o el 
usuario realiza las reparaciones por sí mismo, no asumiremos responsabilidad 
alguna por los daños derivados.

 AVISO LEGAL
Este producto está protegido por una o varias solicitudes de patente publicadas. 
Encontrará más información acerca de la protección de patentes de la serie de 
productos VACUUM en: www.fidlock.com/patents

Para obtener información adicional, consulte nuestro sitio web: 
www.fidlock.com/consumer.

FIDLOCK GmbH, Kirchhorster Straße 39, 30659 Hannover, Alemania, tribunal 
de primera instancia de Hannover, n.º de registro mercantil: HRB 204281, 
correo electrónico: info-bike@fidlock.com
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Leggere attentamente le presenti istruzioni per l’uso prima del montaggio 
e del primo uso e conservarle!

 AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA
VACUUM è un sistema di supporto magnetico in cui base (fig. A) e case (fig. 
B) vengono tenuti insieme da magneti e bloccati da una ventosa in cui si 
genera una pressione negativa non appena sul case vengono esercitate 
forze elevate.
L’uso della VACUUM screw base e del VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch utilizzato deve avvenire esclusivamente in combinazione con gli appo-
siti prodotti originali VACUUM. In caso contrario possono verificarsi riduzioni 
delle funzioni.
Attenzione: non adatta all’uso per sport estremi e su motociclette, auto-
veicoli, aeromobili e droni!
La VACUUM screw base contiene magneti e non può pertanto essere 
utilizzata nelle immediate vicinanze di impianti elettronici, come ad es. 
pace-maker e defibrillatori.
Non è consentita la combinazione di più prodotti VACUUM screw base né l’u-
tilizzo con un tablet. Assicurarsi che la VACUUM screw base non sia esposta 
a vibrazioni: le viti potrebbero allentarsi. Qualora le viti dovessero allentarsi 
durante l’uso, rimuovere lo smartphone e la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni 
phone patch e avvitare nuovamente tutti gli accessori filettati.
Accertarsi che la propria attrezzatura fotografica sia compatibile con la VA-
CUUM screw base e funzionino insieme senza problemi.
In caso di utilizzo di una piastra per treppiedi, la VACUUM screw base deve 
poter essere avvitata ben parallelamente alla piastra. In caso contrario, la VA-
CUUM screw base non è adatta per questo impiego.
Affinché la chiusura possa avvenire regolarmente, verificare che tutte le parti 
della VACUUM screw base, così come gli accessori filettati e le superfici di 
contatto siano privi di sporco e corpi estranei (in particolare corpi estranei 
ferromagnetici come polveri di metallo o sabbia ferrosa).
La VACUUM screw base non è adatta per lavastoviglie e microonde! Per la 
pulizia usare esclusivamente acqua pulita. Non mettere la VACUUM screw 
base in frigorifero!
Assicurarsi che la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizzata possa 
essere attirata completamente dalla VACUUM screw base senza urtare con-
tro la VACUUM screw base o altri oggetti. La leva di comando della VACUUM 
screw base deve potersi muovere liberamente.
Accertarsi che i distanziatori della VACUUM screw base siano collegati in 
sicurezza all’adattatore hot shoe in modo che i singoli componenti non pos-
sano staccarsi l’uno dall’altro né svitarsi.
Attenzione: la VACUUM screw base serve da supporto per smartphone e 
non da impugnatura per il trasporto.
Prima di ogni utilizzo verificare se la VACUUM screw base e la VACUUM 
case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizzata siano collegate correttamente e 
prive di graffi e sporcizia!
In caso di difetti di qualsiasi genere, interrompere immediatamente l’uso e 
contattare il proprio rivenditore.

 DATI TECNICI
Compatibilità: vite filettata ¼” – 20 UNC pollice, slitta con contatto a caldo
Materiali: PA6, PA66GF15, PA66GF30, neodimio, acciaio inox, silicone, 
alluminio 
Prodotto in Cina

 MONTAGGIO
Avvitare insieme il numero desiderato di distanziatori (fig. F). Dopodiché, sarà 
possibile avvitare l’adattatore hot shoe (fig. G) alla suddetta combinazione 
di distanziatori. A questo punto la VACUUM screw base (fig. E) può essere 
collegata alla combinazione di distanziatori montata e senza l’adattatore hot 
shoe.
La VACUUM screw base può essere avvitata su una piastra per treppiedi con 
e senza l’ausilio dei distanziatori (fig. H).
Allo stesso modo la VACUUM screw base può essere utilizzata anche senza 
distanziatori e solo con un adatattore hot shoeper collegarla a una slitta di 
contatto a caldo della propria attrezzatura fotografica (fig. I). Per farlo, l’a-
dattatore hot shoe deve poter essere inserito senza problemi nella slitta di 
contatto a caldo (fig. L). 
Il controdado inferiore (fig. K) si avvita verso il basso, in modo da premere sul 
lato superiore dell’attacco adattatore hot shoe. Il controdado superiore (fig. J) 
si avvita verso l’alto, in modo da premere contro il distanziatore o la VACUUM 
screw base. I due controdadi vanno avvitati esercitando una pressione suf-
ficiente, in modo che la VACUUM screw base non possa staccarsi da sola.
Una volta avvitate bene tutte le singole parti l’una con l’altra, la VACUUM 
screw base completata può essere usata con l’attrezzatura fotografica adatta.

 USO
Prima dell’uso acquisire dimestichezza con l’utilizzo della VACUUM screw 
base e con la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizzata e verifi-
care che funzionino senza problemi. Assicurarsi che il montaggio sia stato 
eseguito correttamente.
Per collegare la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizzata con 
la VACUUM screw base, accostare la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch alla VACUUM screw base (fig. C). Far scattare la VACUUM case/VA-
CUUM uni phone patch utilizzata sulla VACUUM screw base. Non appena 
la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizzata e la VACUUM screw 
base si toccano si sentirà uno “scatto”.
Per staccare la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilizzata, spingere 
la leva di comando della VACUUM screw base verso il basso (fig. D). Con 
la leva di comando premuta, togliere la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch utilizzata e poi lasciare che la leva scatti di nuovo nella posizione inizia-
le. Se la VACUUM screw base o la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone pa-
tchutilizzata dovessero essere sporche, pulirle al più presto con acqua pulita.

 USO CONFORME
La VACUUM screw base è destinata al montaggio e all’uso su apposite 
attrezzature fotografiche con treppiedi o provviste di slitta con contatto a 
caldo e può essere utilizzata solo con VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch compatibili.
Ogni uso diverso da quello previsto è considerato non conforme ed è vietato 
a causa della possibilità di malfunzionamenti, danneggiamenti o lesioni.

 SMALTIMENTO
La VACUUM screw base  può essere smaltita tra i rifiuti domestici. Rispettare 
le normative ambientali sullo smaltimento valide nel proprio paese.

 RESPONSABILITÀ
Abbiamo profuso il massimo impegno per redigere le istruzioni per l‘uso nel 
modo più corretto, completo e preciso possibile. Non si possono escludere 
completamente divergenze, pertanto non può essere concessa alcuna re-
sponsabilità in caso di errore delle istruzioni per l‘uso fornite.
Decliniamo ogni responsabilità per i danni derivanti dall‘inosservanza delle 
istruzioni per l‘uso.
Se la VACUUM screw base viene utilizzata per scopi diversi o in modo non 
conforme o viene riparata autonomamente, decliniamo ogni responsabilità 
per eventuali danni.

 NOTE LEGALI
Questo prodotto è protetto da una o più domande di brevetto pubblicate. Per 
ulteriori informazioni sulla tutela brevettuale della serie di prodotti VACUUM 
visitare: www.fidlock.com/patents

Per ulteriori informazioni visitare il nostro sito web:
www.fidlock.com/consumer.

FIDLOCK GmbH, Kirchhorster Straße 39, 30659 Hannover, Germania, 
registro delle imprese di Hannover, n. di registro 204281, 
E-mail: info-bike@fidlock.com 
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Merci de lire attentivement cette notice d’utilisation avant le montage et 
la première utilisation et de la conserver !

 CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
VACUUM est un système de retenue magnétique avec lequel la base (Fig. A) 
et le case (Fig. B) sont maintenus ensemble par des aimants et fixés par une 
ventouse sur laquelle une dépression est exercée dès que le case est soumis 
à des forces élevées.
La VACUUM screw base et un VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch 
peuvent être utilisés exclusivement en association avec les produits origi-
naux VACUUM prévus à cet effet. Dans le cas contraire, des dysfonctionne-
ments peuvent apparaître.
Attention : Ne convient pas aux sports extrêmes, à l’utilisation sur des mo-
tos, des véhicules à moteur, des aéronefs et des drones !
La VACUUM screw base contient des aimants et ne doit pas, par consé-
quent, être utilisée à proximité directe d’implants électroniques, par 
exemple des stimulateurs cardiaques et des défibrillateurs.
Il est interdit de combiner plusieurs VACUUM screw base et de les utiliser 
avec une tablette. Assurez-vous que la VACUUM screw base ne soit pas 
soumise à des vibrations, car les raccords pourraient se desserrer. Si des vis 
se desserrent pendant l’utilisation, retirez le smartphone et la VACUUM case/
VACUUM uni phone patch et resserrez toutes les vis.
Assurez-vous que votre matériel photographique est compatible avec la VA-
CUUM screw base et fonctionne parfaitement avec.
Si vous utilisez une plaque de trépied, la VACUUM screw base doit pouvoir 
être vissée fermement et parallèlement au plateau de trépied, sans quoi elle 
ne pourra pas être utilisée à cette fin.
Veillez à ce que toutes les parties de la VACUUM screw base ainsi que 
tous les filetages et surfaces de contact soient exempts de salissures et 
de corps étrangers (en particulier de corps étrangers ferromagnétiques 
comme la poussière métallique ou le sable ferreux) afin de pouvoir fermer 
correctement.
Ne pas mettre la VACUUM screw base dans le lave-vaisselle ni au four à 
micro-ondes ! Pour le nettoyage, utilisez exclusivement de l’eau claire. Ne 
placez pas la VACUUM screw base dans le congélateur !
Assurez-vous que la VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilisé puisse 
être complètement serré par la VACUUM screw base sans heurter la VA-
CUUM screw base ou d’autres objets. Le levier de commande de la VACUUM 
screw base doit pouvoir bouger librement.
Assurez-vous que les entretoises de la VACUUM screw base soient solide-
ment fixées à l’adaptateur pour sabot de flash afin d’éviter que les différents 
composants ne se détachent ou ne se dévissent.
Attention : la VACUUM screw base fait office de support pour smartphone 
et non de poignée de transport.
Avant chaque utilisation, vérifiez que la VACUUM screw base et le VACUUM 
case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilisé sont correctement reliés, qu’ils ne 
présentent pas de rayures et qu’ils ne sont pas sales !
Si des défauts de quelque nature que ce soit devaient apparaître, interrom-
pez immédiatement l’utilisation et contactez votre revendeur spécialisé !

 CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Compatibilité : vis filetée ¼” – 20 pouces UNC, sabot de flash
Matières : PA6, PA66GF15, PA66GF30, néodyme, acier inoxydable, silicone, 
aluminium 
Fabriqué en Chine

 MONTAGE
Vissez le nombre souhaité d’entretoises (fig. F) les unes aux autres. Ensuite, 
vous pouvez visser l’adaptateur pour sabot de flash (fig. G) sur la combinai-
son définie d’entretoises. La VACUUM screw base (fig. E) peut alors être re-
liée à la combinaison d’entretoises assemblée avec ou sans adaptateur pour 
sabot de flash.
La VACUUM screw base peut être vissée sur une plaque de trépied avec ou 
sans utilisation des entretoises (fig. H).
De même, la VACUUM screw base peut être utilisée sans entretoise et uni-
quement avec l’adaptateur pour sabot de flash pour relier votre matériel 
photo à un sabot de flash (fig. I). L’adaptateur pour sabot de flash doit alors 
pouvoir être inséré sans difficulté dans le sabot de flash (fig. L). 
Le contre-écrou inférieur (fig. K) se visse vers le bas afin qu’il appuie sur la 
face supérieure du logement sabot de flash. Le contre-écrou supérieur (fig. J) 
se visse vers le haut afin qu’il appuie contre la rondelle ou la VACUUM screw 
base. Les deux contre-écrous doivent chacun être vissés suffisamment fort, 
de sorte que la VACUUM screw base  ne puisse pas se détacher d’elle-même. 
Une fois que toutes les pièces ont été solidement vissées ensemble, la 
VACUUM screw base complète peut être utilisée avec le matériel photo 
approprié.

 UTILISATION
Avant l’utilisation, familiarisez-vous avec le maniement de la VACUUM 
screw base et du VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilisé et véri-
fiez leur parfait fonctionnement. Assurez-vous que le montage est effectué 
correctement.
Pour relier le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilisé à la VACUUM 
screw base, insérez le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch dans la 
VACUUM screw base (fig. C). Laissez le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone 
patch utilisé s’encliqueter sur la VACUUM screw base. Vous entendez le clic 
dès que le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch et la VACUUM screw 
base entrent en contact.
Pour détacher le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni phone patch utilisé, abaissez 
le levier de commande présent sur la VACUUM screw base (fig. D). Lorsque 
le levier de commande est abaissé, retirez le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni 
phone patch utilisé et laissez alors revenir le levier de commande en posi-
tion de départ. Si la VACUUM screw base ou le VACUUM case/VACUUM uni 
phone patch utilisé sont sales, nettoyez-les immédiatement à l’eau claire.

 UTILISATION CONFORME
La VACUUM screw base est conçue pour être montée et utilisée sur du 
matériel photographique dédié avec une plaque de trépied ou un sabot de 
flash et ne doit être utilisée qu’avec les VACUUM cases/uni phone patch 
compatibles cités.
Toute utilisation contraire à l‘utilisation conforme est considérée comme non 
conforme et est interdite, car cela peut provoquer sinon des dysfonctionne-
ments, des détériorations ou des blessures.

 MISE AU REBUT
La VACUUM screw base peut être jetée avec les déchets ménagers. Res-
pecter la législation environnementale applicable dans votre pays relative à 
la mise au rebut.

 RESPONSABILITÉ
Nous avons déployé tous nos efforts pour concevoir une notice d‘utilisation 
correcte, complète et aussi exacte que possible. Des différences ne peuvent 
être totalement exclues, de sorte qu‘aucune responsabilité ne peut être assu-
mée pour les erreurs présentes dans la notice d‘utilisation mise à disposition.
Nous n‘assumons aucune responsabilité pour les dommages résultant du 
non-respect de la notice d‘utilisation.
Si la VACUUM screw base est utilisée autrement, incorrectement, ou réparé 
de manière non concertée, aucune responsabilité ne peut être assumée pour 
d‘éventuels dommages.

 MENTION LÉGALE
Ce produit est protégé par un ou plusieurs dépôts de brevet publiés. Vous trou-
verez de plus amples informations sur la protection par brevet de la gamme de 
produits VACUUM sur : www.fidlock.com/patents

Pour plus d‘informations, visitez notre site Internet :
www.fidlock.com/consumer.

FIDLOCK GmbH, Kirchhorster Strasse 39, 30659 Hanovre, Allemagne, 
Tribunal de district d‘Hanovre, HRB 204281, e-mail : info-bike@fidlock.com
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